

No. 21-1463

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

ALISA B. KLEIN
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statement 2

 A. Legal background 2

 B. The CMS vaccination rule..... 5

 C. Prior proceedings..... 9

Argument..... 13

 A. The court of appeals correctly vacated the preliminary injunction in light of this Court's decision 14

 B. No other ground supports this Court's review 23

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Azar v. Allina Health Servs., 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) 2

Barr v. Lee, 140 S. Ct. 2590 (2020) 16

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973) 19

Department of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) 20

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 17

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) 12

Florida v. Department of Health & Human Servs.,
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) 14

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 558 U.S. 183 (2010)..... 14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> :	
No. 21-cv-3970, 2021 WL 5609846 (W.D. La. Nov. 30, 2021), vacated and remanded, No. 21-30734, 2022 WL 2116002 (5th Cir. June 13, 2022)	9
20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021)	10
No. 21-30734, 2022 WL 2116002 (5th Cir. June 13, 2022)	15
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	
	12
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	16
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	21
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	14
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	3
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	21
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	21
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....	23
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	21
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	20
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , No. 21-cv-229, 2021 WL 5964687 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2021)	10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	16
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause).....	20, 22
Amend. X.....	22

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 553(b)(B).....	8
42 U.S.C. 1302(a)	10
42 U.S.C. 1395d(a)(1).....	3
42 U.S.C. 1395i-3(d)(4)(B).....	3
42 U.S.C. 1395x(e)(9).....	3, 10, 21
42 U.S.C. 1395x(iii)(3)(D)(i)(IV)	4
42 U.S.C. 1395aa	22
42 U.S.C. 1395aa(a).....	22
42 U.S.C. 1395cc.....	3
42 U.S.C. 1395rr(b)(1)(A).....	4
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(27)	3
42 U.S.C. 1396d(d)(1)	4, 11
42 U.S.C. 1396d(h)	3
42 U.S.C. 1396d(h)(1)(B)	4
42 U.S.C. 1396d(l)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 1396d(o)	4
42 U.S.C. 1396r(d)(4)(B)	3
42 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 416:	
Section 416.51(b).....	4
Pt. 482	4
Section 482.42(a).....	4
Pt. 483:	
Section 483.80.....	4
Pt. 488:	
Section 488.10.....	22

Miscellaneous:	Page
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.: <i>External FAQ: CMS Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination Interim Final Rule</i> (updated Jan. 20, 2022), https://perma.cc/PUW4-Y39E	13
Memorandum from Dirs., Quality, Safety & Oversight Grp. (QSOG) and Survey & Opera- tions Grp. (SOG), to State Survey Agency Dirs., <i>State Obligations to Survey to the En- tirety of Medicare and Medicaid Health and Safety Requirements under the 1864 Agreement</i> (Feb. 9, 2022), https://go.cms.gov/34PVy24	22
86 Fed. Reg. 42,424 (Aug. 4, 2021).....	20
86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joint Statement in Support of COVID-19 Vaccine Mandates for All Workers in Health and Long-Term Care</i> (July 26, 2021)	7
Megan Messerly, <i>Rural Hospitals Stave off Mass Exodus of Workers to Vaccine Mandate</i> , <i>Politico</i> (Feb. 22, 2022), https://www.politico.com/news/2022/02/22/ rural-hospitals-workers-vaccine-mandate-00010272	19
<i>Remarks on the COVID-19 Response and National Vaccination Efforts</i> , 2021 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 725 (Sept. 9, 2021)	5
